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Staff Report 
Site Plan Review with Lot Line Adjustment 

SP-01-21 & LA-01-21 June 16, 2021 

Application Information 
Proposal: Redevelopment of an existing commercial retail site and construction of a 

new tire sales store. Associated construction activities include parking, drive 
aisles, sidewalks, frontage improvements including a new driveway, utilities, 
landscaping, and stormwater management, and a parking lot on rear parcel. 
Consolidate three parcels into one parcel. Also, a Lot Line Adjustment 
(LA-01-21) for lot consolidation. 

Review Body: Staff (Type I-L review) 
Property Owner: Halle Properties, LLC; 20225 N Scottsdale Road, Scottsdale, AZ 85255 
Applicant: Luke Randles, PACLAND; 6814 Greenwood Ave N., Seattle, WA 98103 
Address/Location: 2850 Santiam Highway SE, Albany, OR 97322 
Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map No(s). 11S-03W-08AD; Tax Lot 100, 200, and 

3000. 
Zoning District: Community Commercial (CC) & Office Professional (OP) 
Overlay: Airport Approach 
Total Land Area: 1.34 acres 
Existing Land Use: Retail 
Neighborhood: Santiam 
Surrounding Zoning: North: CC 

East: CC 
South: OP 
West: CC 

Surrounding Uses: North: Les Schwab Tire Center 
East: ReMax Realty 
South: Residential 
West: Ace Buyers 

Summary 
Site Plan Review criteria are found in Section 2.450 of the Albany Development Code (ADC) and are addressed 
in this report.  

Staff Decision 
The application for a Site Plan Review and Lot Line Adjustment (for lot consolidation) applications, referenced 
above, are approved with conditions as described in this staff report.  
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Notice Information 
A Notice of Filing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on 
March 19, 2021. Property owners were given 14 days to respond to the notice. During this 14-day window, 
written comments were received from Margerie Hogle of 1240 Shortridge Street SE, Albany, and Lindsey 
McGuire (address not identified). 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Section 2.450 of the ADC includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this application to be 
approved. Development code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of 
approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.  

Criterion 1 
The application is complete in accordance with the applicable requirements. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
1.1 In accordance with the applicable requirements, the application was deemed complete on 

March 8, 2021. 
1.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 2 
The application complies with all applicable provisions of the underlying zoning district, including 
but not limited to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, and other 
applicable standards. 

Findings of Fact 
2.1 Zoning. The subject property proposed for development of a retail store and lot line adjustment is 

zoned Community Commercial (CC) and Office Professional (OP). Table 4.050-1 states Vehicle 
Service uses are allowed with Site Plan Review. Because the primary building is located in the CC 
district, the parking area located in the OP district is considered ancillary to the primary use; therefore, 
a zoning use analysis is not required. 

2.2 Lot Size, Dimensional Requirements, and Lot Coverage. Per ADC Table 4.090-1, the CC zoning 
district does not require a minimum lot size, width, or depth. The maximum lot coverage in the CC 
zoning district is 90 percent. Table 3.2 of the applicant’s stormwater plan (Attachment D) demonstrates 
that lot coverage is 74 percent.  

2.3 Building Height. Per ADC Table 4.090-2, the CC zoning limits building height to 50 feet. The 
applicant’s elevation drawings (Attachment E) state the total building height is 26 feet. This standard 
is met. 

2.4 Density. There is no density standard associated with commercial development. This standard is not 
applicable. 

2.5 Front and Interior Setbacks. Both the CC and OP zoning districts have a minimum required front 
setback of 10 feet. The proposed building is located approximately 35 feet from Pacific Boulevard and 
15 feet from Shortridge Street, while the parking area in the OP zone is located 20.5 feet from 
Shortridge Street. The OP district has an interior setback of five feet when abutting a non-residential 
zoning district. The applicant’s site plan indicates the parking area located in the OP district is 15.25 
feet from the south and north property line and 7.25 feet from the west property line adjoining the CC 
zoning district. The CC district does not require an interior setback.  

Conclusions 
2.1 The proposed use is allowed in the CC zoning district with site plan approval. 
2.2 The proposal meets all applicable setbacks. 
2.3 The proposal meets the maximum required lot coverage of 90 percent in the CC district. 
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2.4 The proposed building height is less than the maximum building height allowed in the CC district. 
2.5 This review criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion 3 
Activities and developments within special purpose districts comply with the regulations described in 
Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact 
3.1 Article 6 Significant Natural Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat: Comprehensive Plan Plate 3: Natural 

Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat, does not show any areas of vegetation or wildlife habitat on the property. 
3.2 Article 6: Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplains, does not show a 100-year floodplain on 

this property. FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0214H, dated December 8, 2016, shows 
this property is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside the 500-year floodplain. 

3.3 Article 6: Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: Wetland Sites, does not show any wetlands on the subject 
property; and the National Wetlands Inventory does not show any wetlands on the property. There is 
not a local wetland inventory for this location. The property has been developed for many years.  

3.4 Article 6: Topography: Comprehensive Plan, Plate 7: Slopes, does not show any steep slopes on this 
property. 

3.5 Article 7: Historic and Archaeological Resources. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows the 
property is not located in a historic district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

Conclusions 
3.1 There are no special purpose districts associated with the subject property; therefore, this criterion is 

not applicable. 

Criterion 4 
The application complies with all applicable design standards of Article 8. 

Findings of Fact 
4.1 Entrance Orientation. ADC 8.330(1) requires buildings and their public entrances be placed close to 

the street. The proposed building is approximately 25 feet from Pacific Boulevard and 15 feet from 
Shortridge Street. Staff conclude these setback distances are “close” to the public streets.  

4.2 Main Entrance Design. ADC 8.330(1)(a) requires at least one main entrance to include “at least three 
(3) of the following architectural features: canopy, portico, arcade, arch, wing wall, planters, recessed 
doorway, transom windows, ornamental light fixtures, larger or more prominent doors, pilasters or 
columns that frame the doorway, or other similar features that increase the visibility of the entrance 
for pedestrians.” The applicant did not provide details on how this standard is met.  

4.3 Parking Location. Per ADC 8.330(2) states “Off-street parking must be located to the side or rear of 
the building(s) and not between the building and the street, except where the applicant demonstrates 
that one or more of the situations listed in (a)-(e) below applies and the buffer standard in subsection 
(3) is met.” 
The proposed site includes Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) parking spaces are located between 
the building and Pacific Boulevard. The applicant’s findings state “the parking stalls in question are 
accessible parking stalls located at the northwest corner of the building adjacent to the main drive aisle. 
Only a small portion of the stalls (4’-wide) is located directly between the building and Santiam Hwy 
SE, while the majority of the building façade does not have parking in between it and the road. 
Placement of the ADA stalls is appropriate due to site layout constraints and the minimal intrusion 
between the building and the frontage, with the majority of the stalls located to the west of the building. 
The parking is located approximately 22’ from the property line at the closest point, thus exceeding 
the minimum 10’ buffer distance identified in 8.330(3).”  
Staff concur with the applicant that property meets the exemption listed in ADC 8.330(2)(a) and the 
proposed location is necessary to accommodate ADA parking in a safe and convenient location. 
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4.4 Facades Design and Articulation. ADC 8.345(2) states “regulated facades shall include a minimum of 
two types of architectural features…” The applicant’s findings state “Along the front façade (facing 
Shortridge Street SE), the project meets the requirements of ADC 8.345(2) through a combination of 
subsections (d) and (e). Subsection (d) has been satisfied by providing a decorative top incorporating 
an aluminum composite parapet feature.” Staff concur the façade facing Shortridge Street meets this 
requirement. The applicant did not provide an analysis of the façade facing Pacific Boulevard; however, 
the elevation drawings denote a parapet wall has been provided and façade includes a mix of building 
materials that satisfy ADC 8.345(2)(e). 

4.5 Ground Floor Windows. Table 8.345-1 of the ADC lists window requirements for the primary façade 
and the secondary façade. In the CC district, the primary façade must be comprised of 25 percent 
windows and the secondary façade must be comprised of at 15 percent windows. The primary façade 
facing Pacific Boulevard is comprised almost entirely of windows. The secondary façade facing 
Shortridge Street does not meet the minimum 15 percent. However, ADC 8.345(3)(b) states “…no 
minimum ground floor windows are required for secondary facades if an applicant demonstrates that 
one or more of the situations applies….(iii)The facade is screened from the street by another structure 
or by a sight-obscuring hedge, wall, or fence with a minimum height of six feet.” The applicant’s 
landscape plan (Attachment C) demonstrates that secondary façade is screened by a hedge of Skyrocket 
Juniper that, when planted, will be six feet tall. This standard is met. 

4.6 Pedestrian Amenities. ADC 8.360 requires a minimum number of pedestrian amenities be provided 
based on the size of the building. For the proposed 8,192-square-foot building, the proposal must 
provide enough amenities to qualify for a minimum of three points, as outlined in Table 8.360-2. The 
applicant did not provide an analysis of the pedestrian amenities, and it is not clear from the site plan 
whether pedestrian amenities have been provided.  

4.7 Pedestrian and Bicycle Connection. ADC 8.370 requires, in part, a bicycle and pedestrian connection 
from the building’s main entrance to the public sidewalk and/or major transit stops. The applicant 
proposes a ten-foot-wide sidewalk that connects the building’s main entrance to the public sidewalk 
on Pacific Boulevard. The development is not within 200 feet of a major transit stop. This standard is 
met. 

4.8 Lighting. ADC 8.390 pertains to compatibility standards for lighting and requires, in part, that lights 
greater than 900 lumens be fully shielded. Details of the lighting fixtures were not provided. A 
condition of approval will require the applicant submits details of the lighting fixtures so that staff can 
confirm whether they exceed the 900-lumen threshold and, if so, that the lighting complies with ADC 
8.390(1) – (4). 

Conclusions 
4.1  Application complies with all applicable provisions of the underlying zoning district, including but not 

limited to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, and other applicable 
standards. 

Conditions 
Condition 1 Main Entrance. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit details of 

the main entrance and how it conforms with ADC 8.330(1). 
Condition 2 Pedestrian Amenities. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit 

details of the pedestrian amenities and how they conform with ADC 8.360. 
Condition 3 Lighting. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide details of the 

lighting plan and its conformance with ADC 8.390. 

Criterion 5 
The application complies with all applicable design standards of Article 10. 

Findings of Fact & Conclusions 
5.1 Article 10 pertains to manufactured homes, manufactured home parks, and RV parks. These uses do 

not pertain to the proposal.  
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5.2 This standard is not applicable. 

Criterion 6 
The application complies with all applicable On-Site Development and Environmental Standards of 
Article 9. 

Findings of Fact  
6.1 Minimum Parking. Table 9.020-1 states “Vehicle repair and fuel or other service stations” require one 

parking space per two employees, plus two spaces per service stall. The building will contain three 
service stalls, which requires six parking spaces. Although the applicant did not provide the number of 
employees, the applicant’s findings state a total of 22 parking spaces is required. The proposals for 52 
parking spaces. This standard is met. 

6.2 Parking Area Improvements. ADC 9.120(1) - (16) regards standards for parking lot improvements. 
Those standards that staff feel warrant attention are listed below. Otherwise, the proposal meets the 
development standard, or the development standard is not applicable. 

6.3 Parking Accessible to Disabled. ADC 9.120(12) requires all parking areas are provided with accessible 
parking spaces in accordance with the Oregon Structural Specialty Code. The applicant has provided 
two ADA parking spaces. Their conformance with the Oregon Structural Specialty Code will be 
assessed at time of building permit. 

6.4 Bicycle Parking. ADC 9.120(13) pertains to required bicycle parking spaces. The site plan indicates five 
bicycle parking spaces are proposed. However, ADC 9.120(13)(d) allows the Director to waive the 
requirement for bicycle parking spaces if the use is not likely to need bicycle parking. Because the 
proposed use is a motor vehicle tire store, patrons are unlikely to arrive on bicycle or require bicycle 
parking. Therefore, the proposal is exempt from this requirement if the applicant chooses. 

6.5 Lighting. ADC 9.120(14) requires “any lights provided to illuminate any public or private parking area 
or vehicle sales area must be arranged to reflect the light away from any abutting or adjacent 
properties.” Findings related to lighting are address in Criterion 3 and are included here by reference. 

6.6 Pedestrian Access. ADC 9.120(15) states “walkways and accessways shall be provided in all new off-
street parking lots and additions to connect sidewalks adjacent to new development to the entrances 
of new buildings. All new public walkways and handicapped accessible parking spaces must meet the 
minimum requirements of the Oregon Structural Specialty Code.” The applicant proposes a walkway 
from Pacific Boulevard to the front of the building. Its conformance with the Oregon Structural 
Specialty Code will be assessed at time of building permit. 

6.7 Landscaping, Non-Residential. ADC 9.140(2) states all required front and interior setback yards, 
exclusive of access ways and other permitted intrusions, must be landscaped before an occupancy 
permit will be issued. Minimum landscaping acceptable for every 1,000 square feet of required setback 
yards in all commercial and industrial districts is as follows: 

a) One tree at least six feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage. 
b) Five five-gallon or eight one-gallon shrubs, trees, or accent plants. 
c) The remaining area treated with suitable living ground cover, lawn, or decorative treatment of bark, rock, or other 

attractive ground cover. 
d) When the yard adjacent to a street of an industrially zoned property is across a right-of-way from other industrially 

or commercially zoned property, only 30 percent of such setback area must be landscaped. 
Per Table 4.090-1, the property is not subject to an interior setback. The frontage along both Pacific 
Boulevard and Shortridge Street is subject to the front landscape standard. However, the frontage 
along Pacific Boulevard is subject to the buffer standards of ADC 9.240, which supersede the landscape 
standards of ADC 9.140. Therefore, only the frontage along Shortridge Street must meet this 
requirement. The applicant’s landscape plan (Attachment C) demonstrates the minimum number of 
shrubs and trees have been provided at the proper spacing. 

6.8 Buffer. Per Table 9.210-1 of the ADC, commercial uses fronting an arterial street require a 10-foot 
buffer area. The minimum improvements within a buffer area consist of the following:  
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(1) At least one row of trees. These trees will be not less than 10 feet high at the time of planting for deciduous trees 
and spaced not more than 30 feet apart and five feet high at the time of planting for evergreen trees and spaced not 
more than 15 feet apart. This requirement may be waived by the Director when it can be demonstrated that such 
trees would conflict with other purposes of this Code (e.g. solar access).  

(2) At least 5 five-gallon shrubs or 10 one-gallon shrubs for each 1,000 square feet of required buffer area.  
(3) The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, evergreen shrubs).  

The applicant’s landscape plan (Attachment C) demonstrates the minimum number of shrubs and trees 
have been provided at the proper spacing. 

6.9 Parking Lot Landscaping. ADC 9.150(1)-(5) regards landscape standards for parking lots. The 
applicant’s site plan demonstrates these standards have been met with one exception: the planting 
schedule indicates parking bay trees will be eight to ten feet in height, whereas a minimum of 10 feet 
is required. Conformance with the height requirement can be assessed at time of installation. 

6.10 Irrigation. ADC 9.160 requires all required landscape areas be provided with a piped underground 
irrigation system unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits written 
verification that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation. Irrigation plans were not 
submitted with this application. Submittal of final irrigation plan for review and approval by the 
Community Development Department is required as a condition of approval to ensure the standards 
of ADC 9.160 are met. 

6.11 Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 includes environmental standards related to noise, visible 
emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. The design and 
operating characteristics of the proposed use are comparable to other commercial operations in the 
immediate vicinity. No adverse impacts are anticipated. 

Conclusions 
6.1 The proposal meets the minimum number of required parking spaces. 
6.2 The proposal meets the parking lot standards of ADC 9.120. 
6.3 The proposal meets the landscape, buffer, and parking lot landscape standards as proposed. 
6.4 An irrigation plan was not provided.  
6.5 No adverse environmental impacts are anticipated. 

Conditions 
Condition 4 Irrigation Plan. Prior to issuance of a building permit, an irrigation plan shall be provided to 

the City or a letter from a qualified landscape professional stating that irrigation is not required. 

Criterion 7 
The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve the 
proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time of 
development. 

Findings of Fact 
Sanitary Sewer 
7.1 City utility maps show an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main in Shortridge Street. The existing 

structure(s) on the subject properties are connected to the public sewer system. 
7.2 Albany Municipal Code (AMC) 10.01.010 (1) states the objective of the Albany Municipal Code 

requirements pertaining to public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension 
of the wastewater collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover 
the costs of construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and 
treatment system. 

7.3 ADC 12.470 requires all new development to connect to the public sanitary sewer system if the 
property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line. 
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7.4 The applicant’s preliminary utility plans show the proposed building being connected to the existing 
sewer service lateral to the site. 

7.5 Sanitary sewer system development charge credits will be available for the new development based on 
the number of wastewater plumbing fixtures eliminated with the demolition of the existing structure(s). 

Water 
7.6 City utility maps show 12-inch public water mains in Shortridge Street and Santiam Highway SE. The 

existing structure(s) on the site are currently connected to the public water system through a 
service/meter tapped from the main in Santiam Highway SE. 

7.7 ADC 12.410 requires all new development to connect to the public water system if the property is 
within 150 feet of an adequate public main. 

7.8 The applicant’s preliminary utility plan shows new connections to the public water main in Shortridge 
Street for domestic, irrigation, and fire services. The applicant must obtain all required permits before 
these services can be installed. 

7.9 Water system development charge credits may be available for the new development based on the size 
of the water meter that currently serves the site if the meter will no longer be used. 

Storm Drainage 
7.10 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other site 

work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some situations, 
the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to 
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain 
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Private drainage systems crossing 
multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final 
plat. In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. 
The type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public 
system must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division. 

7.11 ADC 12.560 states where it is anticipated by the City Engineer that the additional run-off resulting 
from the development will overload an existing drainage facility, the review body will not approve the 
development until provisions have been made for improvement of the potential problem. 

7.12 ADC 12.570 states development must use drainage management practices approved by the City 
Engineer to minimize the amount and rate of surface water run-off into receiving streams or drainage 
facilities or onto adjoining properties. 

7.13 Due to downstream deficiencies in the public storm drainage system, the City Engineer has determined 
the applicant must provide on-site storm water detention facilities for the proposed project, if the 
amount of stormwater runoff post-development exceeds the pre-development runoff rate. While the 
total amount of impervious surface on the site may decrease, the total volume of runoff may increase 
due to the replacement of gravel areas with paved areas. The final determination regarding this runoff 
volume will be evaluated in conjunction with the review of the stormwater quality permit. 

7.14 ADC 12.580 states all new development within the City must, where appropriate, provide for the 
extension of existing storm sewer lines or drainageways serving surrounding areas. 

7.15 ADC 12.550 states any public drainage facility proposed for a development must be designed large 
enough to accommodate the maximum potential run-off from its entire upstream drainage area, 
whether inside or outside of the development, as specified in the City’s storm drainage facility plan or 
separate storm drainage studies. 

7.16 Shortridge Street is not improved to City standards (e.g., curb and gutter, sidewalks, storm drainage) 
along the frontage of the subject properties. Part of the required public street improvements in 
Shortridge Street will include public storm drainage facilities. These facilities must be designed to 
collect upstream drainage and discharge to an adequate public facility. 

7.17 AMC 12.45.030 – 12.45.040 requires a post-construction stormwater quality permit be obtained for all 
new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, 
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including all phases of the development, where 8,100 square feet or more of impervious surface is 
created and/or replaced, cumulatively. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). 

7.18 The applicant must provide storm water quality facilities for the project in accordance with the City’s 
engineering standards based on the total area of new impervious surfaces. These storm water quality 
facilities must be sized and located such that they provide filtration for all areas of impervious surfaces 
proposed for the project. 

7.19 Impervious surfaces associated with the required public street improvements must be included in the 
stormwater quality calculations for the development. The stormwater quality facilities for the public 
streets are typically located within the planter strip between the curb and sidewalk. 

7.20 AMC 12.45.130 (1): Private stormwater facilities operation and maintenance agreements are required 
for all private post-construction stormwater quality facilities that require a permit under this chapter. 

Conclusions 
7.1 Due to downstream deficiencies in the public storm drainage system, on-site stormwater detention will 

likely be required for this project. Detention requirements will be evaluated in conjunction with the 
review of the required stormwater quality permit. 

7.2 The applicant must obtain a Permit for Private Construction of Public Improvements before 
constructing public storm drainage improvements in Shortridge Street as part of the required public 
street improvements. 

7.3 The applicant’s preliminary stormwater collection and stormwater quality plans have been reviewed 
and are generally acceptable. Final design details will be reviewed in conjunction with the required 
permits through the Public Works Department. 

Conditions 
Condition 5 Storm Drainage. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed project, the 

applicant must construct public storm drainage improvements in Shortridge Street as part of 
the required public street improvements. Final design details for the street and storm drainage 
improvements will be reviewed as part of the required Site Improvement Permit. 

Criterion 8 
The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to serve 
the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time of 
development. 

Findings of Fact 
8.1 The project is located on the southwest corner of corner of Santiam Highway and Shortridge Street. 

The project will construct an 8,192-square-foot tire store on a site currently occupied by a 
10,704-square-foot retail commercial center. 

8.2 ADC 12.060 requires all streets within, and adjacent new development be improved to City standards. 
8.3 ADC 12.290 requires new development to install public sidewalk improvements on all public streets 

within and adjacent to the development.  
8.4 Santiam Highway SE is classified as a principal arterial, is under the jurisdiction of ODOT, and is 

improved to City standards along the frontage of the development site. Improvements include a curb, 
gutter, and sidewalk; two vehicle travel lane in each direction; a two-way center left turn lane; and on 
street bike lanes. 

8.5 Shortridge Street is classified as a local street and is not improved to City standards. The road lacks a 
curb, gutter, and sidewalk. The right-of-way width is 55 feet, and the pavement width is approximately 
20 feet. 

8.6 The site plan submitted by the applicant proposes construction of public street improvements along 
the development’s frontage on Shortridge Street. ADC 12.200 allows for construction of a partial width 
street when a new development has frontage on only one side of a street not meeting City standards. 
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Proposed improvements include a curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the development’s frontage on the 
west side of the street; and pavement to match existing street improvements. 

8.7 The City standard for local streets serving non-residential uses is a curb-to-curb width of 32 feet, with 
a 5-foot sidewalk setback from the curb by a 6-foot landscape strip. 

8.8 The site currently has a shared driveway approach to Santiam Highway located at the west end of the 
property. No changes are proposed to the driveway. 

8.9 The site plan includes a proposal for a new driveway approach to Shortridge Street. The design and 
location of the driveway comply with the standards contained in ADC 12.100. 

8.10 The applicant did not submit a trip generation estimate or Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) with the 
application. Albany’s threshold for submittal of a trip generation estimate is 50 peak hour trips. 
Developments that generate 100 or more peak hour trips are required to submit a TIA. 

8.11 Staff has estimate site trip generation based on Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) trip 
generation rates. Trip generation for the proposed use was estimated by using ITE trip rates for 
category 848, “Tire Store”. The proposed use was estimated to generate a total of 234 average daily 
trips (ADT), of which 33 are expected to occur during the peak PM traffic hour. 

8.12 Trip generation for the existing use on the site was estimated using ITE trip rates for category 820, 
“Shopping Center”. The existing uses on the site were estimated to generate a total of 415 ADT, of 
which 41 are expected to occur during the peak PM traffic hour. 

8.13 Based on ITE trip generation rates, the proposed use is projected to result in a reduction in both ADT 
and PM peak hour trips on the public street system when compared to the existing use on the site. 

8.14 The City received several comments from residents along Shortridge Street in response to the public 
notice provided for the development. The neighborhood to the south of the development along 
Shortridge Street consists of residential uses. A common and reoccurring theme of the comments 
received involved the potential for increased truck and vehicle traffic and speed concerns. 

8.15 In response to neighborhood concerns, the applicant submitted a letter dated April 29, 2021, offering 
to install speed humps on Shortridge Street as a way of addressing neighborhood concerns about 
potential offsite impacts to the south of the development. The offer was contingent on the 
neighborhood demonstrating that more than half of the property owners along the corridor supported 
the installation of speed humps. Staff has received a petition in support of speed hump installation 
signed by more than half of the property owners. 

8.16 Albany’s City Council has adopted a Neighborhood Traffic Calming Program that allows for 
installation of a City approved speed hump design on local streets like Shortridge Street. That program 
requires the support of more than half of the property owners along with neighborhood financial 
participation in the cost of the improvements. In the current situation, more than half of the property 
owners on Shortridge Street support the installation of speed humps, and the developer has offered to 
install the improvements to City standards at no cost to the residents. Based on the length of the 
corridor south of the development, two speeds humps would be needed to meet the spacing pattern 
typically used for other speed hump installations in the city. 

Conclusions 
8.1 ADC 12.060 and 12.290 require all public streets adjoining new development be improved to City 

standards. The adopted City standard for street improvement includes a curb, gutter, and sidewalk. 
8.2 The development has frontage on Santiam Highway SE and Shortridge Street.  
8.3 Santiam Highway is under ODOT jurisdiction and is improved to city standards. 
8.4 Shortridge Street is not improved to City standards next to the development. The applicant has 

proposed construction of curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the development’s frontage. Improvements 
on Shortridge Street will include a new curb return for the southwest corner of Santiam Highway and 
Shortridge Street. That improvement will occur within ODOT right-of-way and will require ODOT 
permits and approval. 
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8.5 The site’s existing driveway to Santiam Highway SE will remain in place and not be changed. A new 
driveway to Shortridge Street will be installed. The design and location of the driveway as shown on 
the site plan is in conformance with ADC 12.100. 

8.6 Based on ITE trip generation rates, the proposed development will generate fewer ADT and PM peak 
hour trips on the public street system than the current retail uses on the site. 

8.7 In response to neighborhood concerns, the developer has offered to install speed humps on the section 
of Shortridge Street south of the development to City standards. The City has received a petition signed 
by more than half of the property owners along the corridor in support of speed hump installation. 
The installation of two speed humps would be needed to meet the spacing interval used for previous 
installations in the City.  

Conditions 
Condition 6 Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall construct public street 

improvements along the site’s frontage on the west side of Shortridge Street. The design of 
the improvements shall be approved by the City Engineer. Improvements shall include: 

• A curb and gutter to City standards. The curb shall be located 12 feet east of the 
street’s west right-of-way and provide for an ultimate curb-to-curb width of 32 
feet. 

• Pavement to City standards between the existing pavement and new curb and 
gutter.  

• Five-foot setback public sidewalk to City standards. 

• Construction of a new curb return on the southwest corner of Santiam Highway 
and Shortridge Street. The developer shall secure all necessary permits from 
ODOT prior to performing any work in the Santiam Highway right-of-way. 
 

Condition 7 Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall construct two speed humps on 
Southridge Street south of the development. The design and location of the speed humps shall 
be approved by the City Engineer. 

Condition 8 The proposed new driveway approach to Shortridge Street shall comply with the City’s 
construction design standards and be located as shown on the approved site plan.  

The applicant must obtain a Permit for Private Construction of Public Improvements before 
constructing public storm drainage improvements in Shortridge Street as part of the required public 
street improvements. 

Criterion 9 
The proposed post-construction stormwater quality (private and/or public) can accommodate the 
proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.  

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
9.1 The site is not considered nonconforming, and Section 2.370 of the ADC does not apply to temporary 

uses. 
9.2 AMC 12.45.030 – 12.45.040 requires a post-construction stormwater quality permit be obtained for all 

new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, 
including all phases of the development, where 8,100 square feet or more of impervious surface is 
created and/or replaced, cumulatively. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). 

9.3 The applicant must provide storm water quality facilities for the project in accordance with the City’s 
engineering standards based on the total area of new impervious surfaces. These storm water quality 
facilities must be sized and located such that they provide filtration for all areas of impervious surfaces 
proposed for the project. 
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9.4 Impervious surfaces associated with the required public street improvements must be included in the 
stormwater quality calculations for the development. The stormwater quality facilities for the public 
streets are typically located within the planter strip between the curb and sidewalk. 

9.5 AMC 12.45.130 (1): Private stormwater facilities operation and maintenance agreements are required 
for all private post-construction stormwater quality facilities that require a permit under this chapter. 

Conclusions 
9.1 The applicant must provide stormwater quality facilities for the proposed development. 
9.2 The applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit from the Public Works (Engineering) 

Department before beginning work on storm water quality facilities. 
9.3 The applicant’s preliminary stormwater collection and stormwater quality plans have been reviewed 

and are generally acceptable. Final design details will be reviewed in conjunction with the required 
permits through the Public Works Department. 

Conditions 
Condition 9 Before the City will issue an occupancy permit for the project, the applicant must obtain a storm 

water quality permit from the Public Works Department and construct storm water quality 
facilities (and stormwater detention facilities, if deemed necessary after review of the 
stormwater quality permit) generally as shown in the submitted storm drainage report. 

Criterion 10 
The proposal meets all existing conditions of approval for the site or use, as required by prior land use 
decision(s), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
10.1  The proposal is to redevelop the entirety of the property. Prior conditions of approval or land use 

 decisions are not applicable. 
10.2  This criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 11 
Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance, and may be brought 
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
11.1  As conditioned in this report, the proposal meets all applicable development standards; therefore, the 

 site is not considered nonconforming. 
11.2  This criterion is not applicable. 
ADDITIONAL CRITERIA FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (ADC 2.455).  

Criterion 12 
The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
12.1 Findings related to transportation can be found in Criterion 8 and are incorporated here by reference. 

Criterion 13 
Parking areas and entry-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid 
congestion.  

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
13.1 Findings related to parking areas can be found in Criterion 6 and are incorporated here by 

reference. 
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Criterion 14 
The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with 
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
14.1 The subject property is located in a commercial zoning district along an arterial street and is entirely 

surrounded by commercially zoned land. The proposed commercial use is not anticipated to 
produce impacts that would adversely impact surrounding development or land uses. 

Overall Conclusion 
As proposed and conditioned, the application for Site Plan Review satisfies all applicable review criteria as 
outlined in this report as conditioned.  

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1 Main Entrance. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit details of 

the main entrance and how it conforms with ADC 8.330(1). 
Condition 2 Pedestrian Amenities. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit 

details of the pedestrian amenities and how they conform with ADC 8.360. 
Condition 3 Lighting. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide details of the 

lighting plan and its conformance with ADC 8.390. 
Condition 4 Irrigation Plan. Prior to issuance of a building permit, an irrigation plan shall be provided to 

the City or a letter from a qualified landscape professional stating irrigation is not required. 
Condition 5 Storm Drainage. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed project, the 

applicant must construct public storm drainage improvements in Shortridge Street as part of 
the required public street improvements. Final design details for the street and storm drainage 
improvements will be reviewed as part of the required Site Improvement Permit. 

Condition 6 Street Improvements. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit the applicant shall construct 
public street improvements along the site’s frontage on the west side of Shortridge Street. The 
design of the improvements shall be approved by the City Engineer. Improvements shall 
include: 

• A curb and gutter to City standards. The curb shall be located 12 feet east of the street’s 
west right-of-way and provide for an ultimate curb-to-curb width of 32 feet. 

• Pavement to City standards between the existing pavement and new curb and gutter.  

• Five-foot setback public sidewalk to City standards. 

• Construction of a new curb return on the southwest corner of Santiam Highway and 
Shortridge Street. The developer shall secure all necessary permits from ODOT prior to 
performing any work in the Santiam Highway right-of-way. 

Condition 7 Street Improvements. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall construct 
two speed humps on Southridge Street south of the development. The design and location of 
the speed humps shall be approved by the City Engineer. 

Condition 8 Street Improvements. The proposed new driveway approach to Shortridge Street shall 
comply with the City’s construction design standards and be located as shown on the approved 
site plan.  

Condition 9 Storm Water Quality. Before the City will issue an occupancy permit for the project, the 
applicant must obtain a Storm Water Quality permit from the Public Works Department and 
construct storm water quality facilities (and stormwater detention facilities, if deemed 
necessary after review of the stormwater quality permit) generally as shown in the submitted 
storm drainage report. 
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Condition 10 Lot Consolidation. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall record a plat 
(ORS 92.120) or Replat (ORS 92.192) as necessary to consolidate properties of the project 
site (Tax Lots 100, 200 and 3000). 

Attachments 
A. Location Map 
B. Site Plan 
C. Landscape Plan 
D. Stormwater Analysis Report 
E. Elevation Drawings 

Acronyms 
ADA Americans with Disabilities Act (Accessible Parking Standards) 
ADC Albany Development Code 
AMC Albany Municipal Code 
FEMA Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM Flood Insurance Rate Map 
CC Community Commercial (Zoning District) 
ODOT Oregon Department of Transportation 
ORS Oregon Revised Statutes 
OSSC Oregon Structural Specialty Code 
SP Site Plan Review (File Designation) 
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ZONED CC
(COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL)

STORMWATER PLANTERS,
REF CIVIL

1"-3" CLEAN CRUSHED
STONE MULCH, TYP

1"-3" CLEAN CRUSHED
STONE MULCH, TYP

PLANT SCHEDULE
QTY.   BOTANICAL NAME     COMMON NAME    SIZE & SPACING, NOTES

    

SHRUBS / GRASSES / PERENNIALS
62 Abelia x grandiflora Glossy Abelia 5 gal @ 5' OC
61 Azalea 'Everest' Everest Azalea 5 gal @ 4' OC
32 Berberis thunbergii 'Rose Glow' Rose Glow Barberry 5 gal @ 4' OC
37 Buxus 'Green Velvet' Green Velvet Boxwood 3 gal @ 3' OC
77 Cornus sericea 'Kelseyi' Kelsey Dogwood 3 gal @ 3' OC
55 Mahonia nervosa Dull Oregon Grape 2 gal @ 30" OC
23 Myrica californica Pacific Wax Myrtle 5 gal, spacing as shown
20 Philadelphus x virginalis Mock Orange 5 gal, spacing as shown
43 Spirea japonica 'Magic Carpet' Magic Carpet Spirea 2 gal, spacing as shown

GROUNDCOVERS / GRASSES
82 Arctostaphylos uva-ursi Kinnikinnick 'Vancouver Jade' 1 gal @ 3' OC

 'Vancouver Jade'
122 Helictotrichon sempervirens Blue Oat Grass 2 gal @ 3' OC
500 Carex obnupta Slough Sedge 1" plug @ 12" OC, triangular spacing
475 Juncus patens 'Elk Blue' Elk Blue Gray Rush 1" plug @ 12" OC, triangular spacing
870sf Special Sun Mixture Lawn Perennial Ryegrass - 80% Country Green Turf Farms

Fine Fescue  - 20% Hydroseed @ 8 lbs per 1,000 sf
LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATIONS & NOTES

TREES
13 Acer rubrum 'Bowhall' Bowhall Maple 2" cal & 8'-10' ht min, fully branched & uniform, spacing as shown, B&B

7 Maackia amurensis Amur Maackia 2" cal & 10'-12' ht min, fully branched & uniform, spacing as shown, B&B

24 Juniperus scopulorum 'Skyrocket' Skyrocket Juniper 6' ht, fully branched & uniform, 3' OC

Fine Fescue  - 20% Hydroseed @ 8 lbs per 1,000 sf
LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATIONS & NOTES
1. SCOPE OF WORK

a.  The landscaping and irrigation work is part of a larger site project resulting in disturbance to the site, landscape and irrigation. As such, the landscape contractor shall
coordinate all work with the general contractor, both before any construction begins, and during the course of construction.

2.    MATERIALS
a.  Topsoil. Topsoil shall be a 3 way blend of the following products;  sandy loam, topsoil and organic compost.
b.  Mulch. Mulch shall be 1"-3" of clean crushed stone, applied to a 3” compacted depth on all beds. Color selected by owner
c.  Fertilizer. Agraform 21-gram tablet time release fertilizer shall be used in all plantings. Place 1 for each ground cover, 2 for each shrub and 4 for each tree. They shall be placed

in the plant pits as detailed. Also, top dress all plants with a suitable 'starter' fertilizer.
d.  Weed Barrier / Geotech Fabric. Geotech Fabric shall be Mirafi 500x or approved equals per WDOTSS 9-33.2(1) Table 3.
e.  Tree Stakes. Tree stakes shall be 2” diameter x 8' length Lodgepole pine. Fasteners shall be 1” PVC Chain-Lock, placed as detailed.

3.    SOIL PREPARATION
a.  Prior to any landscape work, contractor shall remove, or have removed, all debris from the other building trades from the landscape surfaces. NO landscape work shall

commence until the areas are cleared of other trades debris.
b.  Cultivate the existing ground surface to a minimum depth of 8” and remove all rocks over 1”, existing roots and other debris.
c.  Fine grade the subgrade to adjoining surfaces in preparation of adding specified topsoil.
d.  Beds. Place a minimum of 8” of specified topsoil on all beds and till or cultivate the topsoil a minimum depth of 12”. Remove all rock and debris which may surface. Finished

grade of topsoil shall be 2.5” below adjoining paved surfaces, allowing 2” for mulch.  Therefore, finished grade shall be 1/2" below paved surface.
4. PLANTING OF TREES, SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVERS

a.  Contractor responsible to verify quantities.
e. Contractor is to confirm that all beds are prepared and ready for planting, without interference with other trades.
c.  Layout all plants as per plan and approval by Landscape Architect or Owner's Rep, making sure the plants are orientated to give best appearance to the viewer.
d.  Pit plant all plants into prepared soil and plant per the details. While planting, water the plants into the plant pits thoroughly soaking the root balls and soil. Place fertilizer tablets

as specified, filling plant pits with specified topsoil. Top dress fertilize when completed.
e. Trees planted 10' or less from paved surfaces shall be planted with root barrier control. Root barrier shall be Deep Root UB 18-2 or approved equal
f. Shrubs shall be a minimum of 24 inches high at the time of planting. Shrubs and groundcover shall be planted to attain coverage of 90% of the planting area within 3 years.

5.    WARRANTY
a.  All landscaping shall be warranted for one year from FINAL ACCEPTANCE. Plants requiring replacement shall be of the original variety and size as specified herein.

6.   IRRIGATION
a. Irrigation shall be an automatic irrigation system, tying into the existing irrigation system on site
b. Refer to Irrigation Plan, Schedule and Details
c. Contractor to provide Coverage Test for approval by Landscape Architect or Owner.
d. Contractor to provide As-Built Drawing of irrigation system.
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Project Overview 
Location 
2850 Santiam Hwy SE 
 
Section/Township/Range 
NE 1/4, NW 1/4, Section 9, Township 11 S, Range 3 W, W.M. 
 
Tax Lot(s) 
11S03W08AD00200 = 0.38 AC 
11S03W08AD00100 = 0.38 AC 
11S03W08AD03000 = 0.51 AC 
TOTAL = 1.28 AC 
 
City, County, State 
Albany, Linn, Oregon 
 
Governing Agency 
City of Albany 
 
Design Criteria 
City of Albany Stormwater Management Engineering Standards (SMES) (October 2019) 
 
Drainage Basin 
Swan Lakes 
 
Project Description 
The proposed redevelopment project is located at the southwest corner of the intersection of Santiam 
Highway SE (US 20) and Shortridge Street SE in the City of Albany, Oregon. The property is bounded to 
the north by Santiam Highway SE (US 20), to the east by Shortridge St. SE, and to the south and west by 
commercial/office professional developments.  
 
The property is currently developed as a retail store. The majority of the site consists of an asphalt 
pavement parking lot, with driveways on both Santiam Highway SE (US 20) and Shortridge Street SE.  
 
The project consists of construction of an approximately 8,200 square foot Discount Tire store and 
associated driveways, sidewalk, landscaping, utilities, and stormwater management facilities.  
 
The property is zoned CC-Community Commercial and OP-Office Professional. 

SECTION 1 – PROJECT OVERVIEW AND DESCRIPTION 
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Figure 1.1 – Site Location Map  
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Existing Site Drainage 
The existing site is generally flat, with slopes typically between 0% and 2. No stormwater infrastructure 
is present on site, and it appears that surface runoff is directed into adjacent streets where it is collected 
in the municipal drainage system along the south side of Santiam Highway and the west side of 
Shortridge Street.  
 
The upstream and downstream analysis of this basin will be described in detail in this section. An exhibit 
showing the existing conditions of the basin is provided in Appendix A.   
 
Developed Site Drainage 
The developed site will be evaluated as a single drainage basin.  
 
The proposed building is located generally along the eastern property line near the northeast corner of 
the site. The site will be graded such that runoff from drive aisles and parking areas flows away from the 
building to the perimeter of the site and into stormwater planters and swales that will promote 
infiltration and filtration of runoff. A system of connected underdrains will connect to the existing catch 
basin located within Santiam Hwy SE, which will provide an outlet for any stormwater runoff not 
managed on-site. 
 
Redevelopment of the site will result in an overall net decrease of impervious areas and thus decrease 
the amount of runoff generated by the site. The combination of the reduction of impervious surfaces 
and the installation of planters/swales will result in a decreased impact to the existing drainage system 
and will not create any downstream drainage issues.  
 
The reduction of impervious areas is demonstrated in Tables 3.1 and 3.2, and an exhibit showing the 
developed conditions is provided in Appendix A. 
 
Upstream Analysis 
There are no upstream basins that contribute significant runoff to the project site. Adjacent properties 
to the south and west of the site appear to be managed on those sites, while stormwater runoff in 
Santiam Highway SE and Shortridge St. SE to the north and east, respectively, are contained within the 
roadway section and collected and managed by the existing municipal storm drainage system. Drainage 
within Shortridge currently drains into roadside ditches; upon construction of frontage improvements, 
this drainage will be collected in the gutter of the new curb and conveyed to a catch basin that conveys 
drainage to the existing drainage system. 
 
Downstream Analysis  
The existing site drains to a catch basin in Santiam Hwy SE, where runoff is collected in the municipal 
storm drainage system. The municipal system generally flows to the northeast, where it enters an open 
channel approximately 550 feet from the site. The open channel then discharges to storm drain piping at 
the west end, which travels generally west, then north for a total length of approximately 1,200 feet 
where it discharges into Swan Lakes. 
 
A map of the downstream surface water and drainage system is provided in Figure 2.1.  

SECTION 2 – METHODOLOGY 
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Figure 2.1 – Downstream Drainage Map 

 
  

Attachment D



Albany Discount Tire        Stormwater Analysis Report Albany, Oregon 

 

 

 

PACLAND Project #10522014 Page 7 

Soils 
Per the geotechnical report prepared by Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. (Wood) 
(included in Appendix D), based on two borings, subsurface soils were addressed as such: 
 
“Borings B-1, B-2, and B-6 were performed on the northern portion of the site in the asphalt concrete  
(AC) parking and accessway.   In B-1 and B-2 the AC was approximately 2.5-inches thick with 3- to  
5-inches of underlying aggregate atop an approximately 5-inch-thick Portland Cement Concrete  
(PCC) slab with an average of 10-inches of aggregate below the slab.  In B-6 the AC was 5-inches  
thick over 12-inches of aggregate with no presence of a PCC slab.  Underlying the aggregate in each  
of these borings was moist, gray to mottled gray-brown silty clay consistent with the typical  
alluvial/fluvial deposition in the Willamette Valley.  The mottled gray-brown silty clay transitions  
to brown silt with a trace of fine-grained sand grading to coarse with depth before encountering  
dense alluvial mixed sand/gravel deposits. The consistency of the fine-grain soil was medium stiff  
to stiff.” 
 
Groundwater 
Per the geotechnical report prepared by Wood. (included in Appendix D), groundwater was addressed 
as such: 
 
“Static groundwater was measured between 11- and 14-feet BGS in B-1, B-2 and B-3 and did not  
appear to change over time; no groundwater was detected in B-4.  Groundwater was initially  
detected at 11-feet BGS in B-5 and rose to within 4-feet BGS within two hours after drilling.  The  
rise in the groundwater level seen in B-5 may be the result of a shallow source of perched water,  
such as a former farm drain tile, and can likely be attributed to a perched water lens.  Well logs  
from nearby sites, obtained from the Oregon Department of Water Resources online database were  
reviewed and static water levels are measured between 8 and 18 feet BGS; however, these deeper  
penetrating wells indicate the depth of first encountered water varied from 54- to 79-feet BGS;  
thereby, indicating a confined aquifer condition at that depth.  The Willamette silt unit found at  
the site is noted in geologic literature as being a relatively impermeable layer and is therefore  
consistent with our findings of a confined aquifer system in the area, but is also susceptible to  
perched water lenses.  The infiltration test holes, which were sealed from surface water intrusion,  
contained water five days after their placement. We anticipate that ground water (from the regional 
water table or from perched water tables) will fluctuate with the seasons and should be anticipated to 
be at the highest level in late winter or spring when rainstorms are more intense and frequent, and soils 
are near saturation.  Perched lenses may be found in near surface soil, especially during the rainy 
season.  Ground water is not anticipated to adversely impact site development since site work is 
expected to be confined to the upper 3 feet with possible utility trenching to a depth of 5 feet, if 
necessary.” 
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Project Site Areas 
Table 3.1 and Table 3.2 represent the amount of project surfaces in the existing and proposed 
conditions, respectively. Existing and developed drainage basin maps are provided in Appendix A. 
 

Table 3.1 – Existing Conditions 

Land Cover Description Area (Acres) 

Building Roof 0.25 

PGIS (Pavement) 1.01 

NPGIS (Sidewalk, etc.) 0.01 

Landscaped Area 0.01 

Total 1.28 

 
Table 3.2 – Developed Conditions 

Land Cover Description Area (Acres) 

Building Roof 0.20 

PGIS (Pavement) 0.69 

NPGIS (Sidewalk, etc.) 0.05 

Landscaped Area 0.34 

Total 1.28 

 
Design Assumptions 
Since the project discharges to storm drainage infrastructure located in ODOT right-of-way (Santiam 
Highway SE), flow control will satisfy ODOT requirements. Since the redevelopment of the site will result 
in reduced impervious areas (per Tables 3.1 and 3.2) and the corresponding runoff will be reduced (per 
Tables 3.3 and 3.4), no additional flow control is required. Water Quality is required for new and 
replaced pollutant-generating impervious surfaces.  
 
Computation Methods 
The project will utilize the Rational Method for runoff calculations and will utilize the methodology 
described in SMES Section E 3.03 for water quality facility sizing.  
 
Water Quality 
Water quality design has been based on the City of Albany SMES, Section E 3.03 – Stormwater Quality 
Facility Sizing. New & replaced impervious surfaces on the site drain to onsite planters and swales for 
water quality treatment. Onsite planters have been design based on a sizing factor of 0.018 square feet 
per square foot of impervious area draining to the planter, while onsite swales have been designed 
based on a sizing factor of 0.025 square feet per square foot of impervious area. Sheet C-2.1 of the plan 
set (see Appendix B) addresses drainage sub-basins and sizing calculations for the planters/swales. 
 
Peak Flows 
Peak flows were determined utilizing the Rational Method – see Appendix C for calculations. Rainfall 
depths in Tables 4.1 and 4.2 below are shown per SMES Table E 10.01-A and rainfall intensities were 
derived from Table E 10.02-B based on a minimum time of concentration of 5 minutes. 
 

SECTION 3 – ANALYSIS 
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Table 3.3 – Existing Condition Peak Flows 

Design Storm Rainfall Depth (in) Rainfall Intensity (in/hr) Peak Flow Rate (cfs) 

2-Year 2.47 1.50 1.71 

5-Year 2.86 1.80 2.06 

10-Year 3.37 2.10 2.40 

25-Year 3.94 2.45 2.80 

50-Year 4.38 2.75 3.14 

100-Year 4.83 3.10 3.54 

 
Table 3.4 – Developed Condition Peak Flows 

Design Storm Rainfall Depth (in) Rainfall Intensity (in/hr) Peak Flow Rate (cfs) 

2-Year 2.47 1.50 1.35 

5-Year 2.86 1.80 1.62 

10-Year 3.37 2.10 1.90 

25-Year 3.94 2.45 2.21 

50-Year 4.38 2.75 2.48 

100-Year 4.83 3.10 2.80 

 
As demonstrated by the tables above, peak flow rates for the developed condition represent a decrease 
from existing conditions. Therefore, no additional flow control is required. 
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Conclusions 
The proposed storm water management system for this project has been designed in accordance with 
regulatory criteria described above and consistent with sound engineering practice. The redevelopment 
is not required to provide additional flow control, and storm water quality best management practices 
have been incorporated. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts to the upstream or downstream 
storm water management systems are expected as a result of the proposed development. 
  

SECTION 4 – ENGINEERING CONCLUSIONS  
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The following Special Reports and Studies were used or have been completed for this project: 
 

• FEMA FIRM Panel 214 of 1575 Map number 41043C0214H dated December 8, 2016 (Appendix A) 

• Geotechnical Investigation, prepared by Wood, Inc., dated February 5, 2020 (Appendix D) 
  

SECTION 5 – ADDITIONAL FORMS 
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APPENDIX A – FIGURES 
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Existing Drainage Basin Map 
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Developed Drainage Basin Map 
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FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map 
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APPENDIX C – CALCULATIONS 

Attachment D



Albany Discount Tire        Stormwater Analysis Report Albany, Oregon 

 

 

 

PACLAND Project #10522014 Page 23 

  

Attachment D



Albany Discount Tire        Stormwater Analysis Report Albany, Oregon 

 

 

 

PACLAND Project #10522014 Page 24 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

APPENDIX D – GEOTECHNICAL REPORTS 
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